RIC 1500296 (“Public Records Act case”), filed on 
January 9, 2015; and the litigation of the Case No. RIC 1513475 (“Tax Refund case”), 
filed on November 13, 2015. 

The agreement also requires Robertson’s to obtain a performance bond in the amount 
of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) representing the estimate 
of the security required to assure Robertson’s faithful performance of all obligations 
under the Agreement. This bond amount would be reduced if the SMARA financial 
assurance bond is increased. However, the bond required by the Agreement would not